Switzerland  EU  Americas  Total  Switzerland  EU  Americas  Total

Active insured members  75.4  18.1  4.4  97.9  74.4  19.0  3.7  97.1
Former members with vested
benefits  0.0  2.8  0.0  2.8  0.0  2.8  0.0  2.8
Members receiving pensions  36.5  17.4  1.8  55.7  34.8  15.5  2.8  53.1
Total  111.9  38.3  6.2  156.4  109.2  37.3  6.5  153.0

(in years)

Term of obligations  13.5  13.5  6.6  13.2  13.3  13.6  8.5  12.9

Sensitivities of the defined benefit obligations to changes in assumptions
A common feature of all plans is that the interest rate for calculation purposes is a key factor in calculat-
ing the present value of the defined benefit obligations. The other key factors differ from plan to plan. In
the geographical breakdown presented here, the plans share the same characteristics and the sensitivi-
ties are therefore presented on this basis.

When calculating the sensitivities, only the assumption given is changed; all other assumptions re-
main unchanged:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

155 ANNUAL REPORT 2024 SCHWEITER TECHNOLOGIES

31 December
(in CHF m)

 2024  2023

 +0.25%  –0.25%  +0.25%  –0.25%

All countries  Discount rate  –4.7  5.0  –4.4  4.7
All countries  Future salary increases  0.3  –0.3  0.4  –0.4
Switzerland  Interest on retirement assets  0.6  –0.6  0.6  –0.6
EU  Future pension adjustments  1.0  –1.0  0.9  –0.9

Reconciliation to the balance sheet

31 December (in CHF m)  2024  2023

Defined benefit obligations  49.6  46.4
Other long-term employee benefits  3.1  3.6
Termination benefits  0.9  0.8
Total  53.6  50.8

The other long-term employee benefits and the termination benefits include programs for long-service
awards and other payments dependent on length of service, partial retirement agreements in Germany,
as well as a Long-term Incentive plan for selected employees.

14. PROVISIONS

(in CHF m)  Guarantees
Restruc-

turings
Environmental

obligations  Other
Total
2024

Total
2023

Balance as of
1 January

4.1  0.0  5.9  3.9  13.9  17.0

Consumption with
neutral impact on
income

–0.8  0.0  0.0  –0.3  –1.1  –2.9
Unused amounts
reversed and
released to income

–1.1  0.0  –3.5  –1.7  –6.3  –2.5